Deferred income relates to upfront service fee received by Asia Link B.V., a wholly-owned subsidiary of
the Company, from Smart Communications, Inc., a wholly-owned subsidiary of PLDT, in respect of
their arrangements under a Service Agreement; and unrealized gross profit arising on property sales.

Pension relates to accrued liabilities in relation to retirement schemes.

Long-term payables relate to liabilities for property development.

Others mainly relates to provisions for warranty claims.

14. PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS
In 2004, the Group changed its accounting policy in respect of the accounting for plantations. The
change was required as a result of the introduction of SSAP 36, which became effective from 1
January 2004. Details of the requirements of this new accounting standard are summarized in Note 1.

Interim Report 2004 27

In order to reflect the requirements of the new accounting standard, these changes have been applied
retrospectively and their impact on figures reported for prior years is summarized as follows.

As previously reported As restated
For the six For the six

months ended months ended
US$ millions 30 June 2003 Restatement 30 June 2003

PROFIT AND LOSS STATEMENT
Operating profit 119.3 (3.9) 115.4
Profit after taxation 77.2 (2.7) 74.5
Profit attributable to ordinary shareholders 36.7 (1.1) 35.6

As previously reported As restated
US$ millions At 31 December 2003 Restatement At 31 December 2003

BALANCE SHEET
Total assets 2,073.8 139.7 2,213.5
Total liabilities 1,743.8 41.9 1,785.7
Shareholders’ equity 10.7 40.4 51.1
Outside interests 319.3 57.4 376.7

The adoption of SSAP36 have no significant impact on figures reported in prior years’ cash flow
statements.

15. NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT
(a) Disposal of an associated company
For the six months ended 30 June 2004
US$ millions Escotel

SHARE OF NET LIABILITIES DISPOSED OF (131.8)
Goodwill reinstated from reserves 163.4
Exchange reserve reinstated (33.7)
Gain on disposal 17.1

NET INFLOW OF CASH CONSIDERATION INCLUDED IN
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT 15.0

(b) Restricted Cash and Pledged deposits
At 30 June 2004, the Group has US$13.9 million (31 December 2003: US$20.4 million) of cash which